Labette County Board of Commissioners May 15, 2020

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the special session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 10:00 a.m. on May 15, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present: T. Douglas Allen, Present by phone: Fred E. Vail, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media present

Jamie Willey from the Parsons Sun, Rena Russell from the Labette Avenue, and Matt Jordan from KGGF Radio.

Discussion on Phase 1.5 of the Governors Order

Emergency Management Director Charles Morse discussed the Governors new Phase 1.5 and updated Commissioners on how it effects Labette County.

County COVID 19 Phase 1.5 Restrictions

Commissioner T. Douglas Allen made a motion that the Commissioners would not add any more restrictions than what the Governor ordered in Phase 1.5. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Next Regular Meeting

There will be a regular meeting on May 26, 2020.

Playgrounds

Commissioners agreed that they will not place any restrictions on playgrounds and leave it to cities and schools to decide when to open playgrounds.

Memorial Day Celebration Cancellations Due to COVID-19

VFW 704, Parsons, KS VFW 3399, Oswego, KS VFW 10508, Chetopa, KS City of Mound Valley, KS City of Altamont, KS City of Edna, KS Avenue of Flags for both Parsons, and Oswego.

Labette County Advisory Board Meeting Discussion

Commissioners and Emergency Management Director Charles Morse discussed what would be an appropriate date to resume in person meetings for the Labette County Advisory Board. Commissioners will revisit this in the May 29th meeting.

McCarty's Office Machines, Inc. – Treasurer – Fax Service Contract

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on a Service Contract between McCarty's Office Machines, Inc. and Labette County – Treasurer's Office for Canon Model No. LC710R Serial No. KAG58905 fax machine from the date of May 9, 2020 to May 9, 2021 for an annual cost of \$235.00 payable from the General Fund – Treasurer's Department. T. Douglas Allen seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Yes), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Commissioner Allen

Commissioner T. Douglas Allen left the meeting.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:03 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, May 19, 2020.

_

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Lonie R. Addis